                                                                    October 27, 1997

Randy Groom

Chief Deputy City Clerk

707 W. Acequia Street

Visalia, California  93291

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-499
Dear Mr. Groom:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION & CONCLUSION
The Visalia City Clerk is the filing officer for original campaign disclosure statements.  If the city clerk elects to give all candidates a complete set of filed Form 500's from other candidates for the same election, would this relieve the candidates of their individual obligation to do so?
Proposition 208 establishes voluntary spending limits applicable to candidates for statewide and legislative offices, and for the Board of Equalization.  (Section 85400.)  Local jurisdictions may establish voluntary spending limits for local candidates.  (Sections 85400(c), 85706(b).)  If a local jurisdiction adopts a voluntary spending limit, section 85401 requires the local candidates to declare that they either accept or reject the local voluntary spending limit before accepting any contributions.  Candidates who decline to accept the voluntary spending limit must provide notice to the Commission and other candidates within 24 hours when their expenditures reach certain thresholds.  (Section 85404, 18541(b)(c).)

Form 500 is the applicable form on which each candidate must indicate acceptance or rejection of the voluntary spending limits and, for those candidates who reject the limits, the date when the spending threshold is close to being met. The appropriate filing officer for this form is the Commission.  (Regulation 18541, copy enclosed.)  In addition to sending the original form to the Commission, each candidate must send one copy to the filing officer who receives original campaign disclosure statements and copies to each candidate who has filed a declaration of candidacy or other nomination of papers for the same office by the time the candidate files the Form 500.  (Regulation 18541(d).)

You would like to know whether a candidate will be relieved from sending a copy of his or her Form 500 to other candidates if the city clerk elects to distribute all of the filed statements to all of the candidates on behalf of each candidate.  Section 85401 and regulation 18541 imposes the duty of filing the Form 500 on candidates.  If a candidate relies on the city clerk, and the city clerk fails to send copies of the Form 500 in accordance with section 85401 and regulation 18541, the candidate will still be liable for violating the Act.

We are concerned that if the city clerk elects to provide all candidates with a complete set of filed Form 500's, candidates may become confused about their obligations under the Act.  For example, if a candidate chooses not to accept the voluntary spending limit, they must file and distribute copies of a Form 500 within 24 hours once his or her spending has reached certain thresholds.  A candidate in Visalia may think that he or she has complied with the Act by sending a copy of the form to the city clerk within 24 hours.  However, the Act requires copies of the form to be distributed to the city clerk and to all of the candidates in that 24-hour period.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Julia Butcher

       
Graduate Legal Assistant, Legal Division
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Enclosure

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





